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335-7-12-.01 Purpose.

This chapter implements the Alabama Wellhead Protection Program,
as required by the Safe Drinking Water Act and as authorized
pursuant to the Alabama Underground Storage Tank and Wellhead
Protection Act of 1988, to assist public water systems in
protecting areas surrounding public water supply wells within
their jurisdictions against contaminants that may have adverse
effects on human health. Development of a Local Wellhead
Protection Plan for approval by the Department is voluntary. This
chapter sets forth the requirements of a voluntary Local Wellhead
Protection Plan that public water systems may establish to qualify
for certain waivers under Division 7.
Author: Enid Bittner
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-36-7, 22-36-10, 
22-22A-5. See also, Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §300-h.
History: Adopted: September 19, 1995(ER) New Rule: Filed
November 28, 1995; effective January 2, 1996. Amended: Filed
December 21, 1998; effective January 25, 1999.

335-7-12-.02 Applicability.

Each community public water system in Alabama utilizing a
groundwater source shall develop a Source Water Assessment Program
(SWAP) in accordance with Chapter 335-7-5. Upon approval of the
SWAP by ADEM a community water system may voluntarily proceed with
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developing a Local Wellhead Protection Plan in accordance with
this Chapter and the ADEM Wellhead Protection Program Guidance
Document.
Author: Enid Bittner
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §22-36-7, 22-36-10, 
22-22A-5.
History: Adopted: September 19, 1995 (ER) New Rule: Filed
November 28, 1995; effective January 2, 1996. Amended: Filed
December 21, 1998; effective January 25, 1999.

335-7-12-.03 Definitions.

The following words and phrases, unless a different meaning is
plainly required by the context, shall have the following meaning:

(a) ADEM - the Alabama Department of Environmental Management.

(b) Legal authority - a local governing body, board or water
authority that has statutory authority to implement the LWHPP.

(c) Local Wellhead Protection Plan (LWHPP) - the Wellhead
Protection Plan designed and implemented by a local water
authority, board or system pursuant to the provisions of this
Chapter.

Author: Enid Bittner
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-36-7, 22-36-10, 
22-22A-5.
History: Adopted: September 19, 1995(ER) New Rule: Filed
November 28, 1995; effective January 2, 1996. Amended: Filed
December 21, 1998; effective January 25, 1999.

335-7-12-.04 Local Wellhead Protection Plan.

A Local Wellhead Protection Plan shall include the following
elements.

(a) Local Wellhead Protection Committee. A committee
responsible for the design of the LWHPP should be formed. The
committee may include a variety of professions such as local
government, education, and civic organization leaders, as well
as representatives of business and industry.

(b) An ADEM approved Source Water Assessment Report developed
in accordance with Chapter 335-7-5.

(c) Local Wellhead Protection Plan (LWHPP). A protection plan
should be developed that provides strategies for protecting
the water resource. The LWHP Plan should include the
following:
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1. Regulatory and Non-regulatory Protection Strategies.
Protection strategies can include one or more of the
following: acquisition; bonding; building codes;
conservation; education and training; subdivision
regulations; water rate changes; zoning; identifying an
alternate source of supply; or other similar measures.

2. Identification of Local, County and State Rules A
compilation of ordinances and rules that identify the
individuals, agencies or boards responsible for
implementation.

3. Establishment of Compliance Procedures. The water
system shall identify the local authority responsible for
conducting inspections and provide a mechanism for
reporting violations and problems found during
inspections to the appropriate organizations or
authorities for enforcement.

4. Procedures for Local Notification. The water system
should notify residents, as well as owners and operators
of potential sources of contamination within the SWA. The
notification should request that the owner/ operator
notify the local water system in the event of any
activity that may have a negative impact on the
groundwater.

5. Public Education. Education and outreach activities
such as posting signs, distributing brochures and
publishing articles that describe the wellhead protection
program may be included in the plan.

(d) Contingency Plan. All contingency plans should address
potential emergencies, such as well or well field
contamination, water shortages due to droughts or flooding,
and interruption of water sources and supply due to spills,
accidents, power outages or equipment failures. The following
four items may be included in the plan.

1. Water Demand. Water demand such as maximum daily,
maximum monthly and projected future demand.

2. Chain of command. Identify the area of responsibility
for each entity involved during an emergency.

3. Short Term Water Availability. Describe the local
response to short term emergencies

4. Long Term Water Availability. Describe the local
response to long term shortages.

(e) Plan for new sources. All new drinking water sources must
comply with Chapter 335-7-5.
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(f) Procedures for Review, Modification and Update. Water
Systems should modify the LWHPP every six (6) years, on the
occasion of overall system permit renewal. The LWHPP should
also be modified when the following conditions occur: new
wells are added to the system, there is a significant increase
in the withdrawal rate (greater than 25 percent), use of
existing wells is discontinued, and there is an increase in
the number of potential contaminant sources.

Author: Enid Bittner
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-36-7, 22-36-10, 
22-22A-5.
History: Adopted: September 19, 1995(ER) New Rule: Filed
November 28, 1995; effective January 2, 1996. Amended: Filed
November 7, 1997; effective December 12, 1997. Amended: Filed
December 21, 1998; effective January 25, 1999.

335-7-12-.05 Schedule For Initiation Of Local Wellhead
Protection Plan (Repealed 1/25/99).

(Repealed)
Author: Enid Bittner
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-36-7, 22-36-10, 
22-22A-5.
History: Adopted: September 19, 1995(ER) New Rule: Filed
November 28, 1995; effective January 2, 1996. Amended: Filed
November 7, 1997; effective December 12, 1997. Repealed: Filed
December 21, 1998; effective January 25, 1999.

335-7-12-.06 LWHPP Development Procedures (Repealed 1/25/99).

(Repealed)
Author: Enid Bittner
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-36-7, 22-36-10, 
22-22A-5.
History: Adopted: September 19, 1995 (ER) New Rule: Filed
November 28, 1995; effective January 2, 1996. Repealed: Filed
December 21, 1998; effective January 25, 1999.

335-7-12-.07 Delineation Of Wellhead Protection Areas
(Repealed 1/25/99).

(Repealed)
Author: Enid Bittner
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-36-7, 22-36-10, 
22-22A-5.
History: Adopted: September 19, 1995 (ER) New Rule: Filed
November 28, 1995; effective January 2, 1996. Repealed: Filed
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December 21, 1998; effective January 25, 1999. Table 1. Alabama
Wellhead Protection Area Delineation Criteria And Thresholds
(Repealed 1/25/99) Table 2 Potential Sources of Contamination and
Identification Codes (Repealed 1/25/99) Figure 1. Physiographic
Provinces (Repealed 1/25/99)
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